

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 12-2249

---

NORTHSHORE MINING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EDWARD WALDMAN  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
1100 Wilson Boulevard #2228  
Arlington, VA 22209-2296  
(202) 693-9344  
(202) 693-9361 (fax)  
waldman.edward@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3           |
| A. Nature of the Case.....  | 3           |
| B. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below .....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 4           |
| THE ALJ'S DECISION .....  | 7           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| I. Section 56.12016 Applies When Mechanical Work is<br>Performed on Electrically-Powered Equipment Regardless of<br>the Nature of the Hazard Presented by the Mechanical Work ..... | 12          |
| A. Standard of Review .....   | 12          |
| B. Section 56.12016 plainly applies whenever mechanical work is<br>performed on electrically-powered equipment .....  | 13          |
| C. Even if the scope of Section 56.12016 is ambiguous, the Secretary's<br>reasonable interpretation is entitled to deference .....  | 20          |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| II. Northshore’s Circuit Breaker Procedure Was Insufficient to Comply<br>With Section 56.12016 as a Matter of Law .....  | 22 |
| A. Standard of review .....  | 22 |
| B. Section 56.12016 requires both: (i) “deenergization” and, (ii) “locking<br>out” such that the equipment cannot become “reenergized” without<br>the knowledge of the individuals working on it .....   | 23 |
| C. “Deenergization” requires visual confirmation that the flow of<br>current has been interrupted .....  | 24 |
| D. Northshore failed both to: (i) visually confirm that the circuit<br>breakers in fact interrupted the flow of current; and (ii) “lock out”<br>such that the shovel could not become reenergized without the<br>knowledge of the individual working on it ..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH DIGITAL SUBMISSION<br>AND VIRUS SCANNING REQUIREMENTS   |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITS  |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>Page</u>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ames Constr. Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> ,<br>676 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....  | 20            |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> ,<br>131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....  | 15            |
| <i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 519 (1947).....                           | 15            |
| <i>Charles Schwaab &amp; Co., Inc. v. DeBickero</i> ,<br>593 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                      | 25            |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 576 (2000).....  | 12, 22        |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....   | 2, 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Cintas Corp v. NLRB</i> ,<br>589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009) .....   | 31            |
| <i>Johnson v. United States Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> ,<br>969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....                                 | 17            |
| <i>Mainline Rock &amp; Ballast, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3264068 (10th Cir. 2012 Apr. 4, 2012)..... | 26            |
| <i>Marshall v. Sun Petroleum Products Co.</i> ,<br>622 F.2d 1176 (3rd Cir. 1980) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 144 (1991).....  | 13            |
| <i>Nat’l Center for Mfg. Sciences v. Dep’t of Defense</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                                | 15            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pattison Sand Co., LLC v. FMSHRC</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3079200 (8th Cir. July 31, 2012) .....              | 3, 13, 22, 24 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206 (1998).....                                       | 15            |
| <i>Pero v. Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp.</i> ,<br>22 FMSHRC 1361 (2000).....   | 31            |
| <i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> ,<br>681 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1982) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....                                  | 2, 16         |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Empire Iron Mining Partnership</i> ,<br>29 FMSHRC 999 (2007).....                                 | 18, 21        |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> ,<br>334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                                       | 13            |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Freeport Kaolin Co.</i> ,<br>2 FMSHRC 233 (ALJ 1980).....   | 14            |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> ,<br>22 FMSHRC 823 (2000).....  | 18, 19        |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. James M. Ray, employed by Leo Journagan<br/>Constr. Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>20 FMSHRC 1014 (1998)..... | 18, 21        |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Leo Journagan Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>18 FMSHRC 892 (ALJ 1996).....                                  | 18            |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Mettiki Coal Corp.</i> ,<br>13 FMSHRC 760 (1991).....   | 18, 19        |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Ozark-Mahoning Co.</i> ,<br>12 FMSHRC 376 (1990).....   | 23            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. PCS Phosphate Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>33 FMSHRC 5 (2011).....                        | 19         |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co.</i> ,<br>14 FMSHRC 346 (ALJ 1992).....   | 25         |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Warner Co.</i> ,<br>2 FMSHRC 972 (ALJ 1980).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Youghiogeny &amp; Ohio Coal Co.</i> ,<br>3 FMSHRC 1073 (ALJ 1981).....          | 8          |
| <i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                     | 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998) .....                      | 15         |
| <i>Thomas &amp; Wong General Contractor v. The Lake Bank</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... | 2, 24      |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> ,<br>56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995) .....                     | 13         |
| <i>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,<br>897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990) .....         | 13         |

STATUTES AND CODES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Federal Mine Safety and Health of 1977<br>30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 3     |
| Section 1, 30 U.S.C. § 801.....  | 3     |
| Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....                                      | 3     |
| Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....                                      | 3     |
| Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....                                      | 3     |
| Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. § 815(a).....                                      | 3, 4  |
| Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d) .....                                     | 4     |
| Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1) .....                               | 1, 20 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a).....                    | 3             |
| Section 110(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a)(1) .....             | 4             |
| Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d) .....                   | 4             |
| Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....              | 4             |
| Section 113(d)(2)(A)(i), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(i) ..... | 1             |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.12006 .....                                 | 2, 25         |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.12106 .....                                 | 2, 14         |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.12016 .....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.12034 .....                                 | 17            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.12035 .....                                 | 17            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.14105 .....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.15003 .....                                 | 17            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 56.15020 .....                                 | 17            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 57.12016 .....                                 | 23            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 75.1725(c).....                                | 19            |
| 30 C.F.R. § 77.600 .....                                   | 25            |

MISCELLANEOUS

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Dictionary of Mining, Minerals, and Related Terms</i> , (2d ed. 1997) ..... | 6, 7, 8, 24 |
